has been started and an CDD expert has been appointed. Extensive efforts have been made to strengthening the
chain of control of the CDD and ‘Sanctiewet’ related risks. A service level agreement has been concluded with the a.s.r.
Group’s department ‘Integrity’. Compliance of GDPR in relation with information security risks have special management
attention. A new policy is under construction.

2021 SFCR ASR Basis Ziektekostenverzekeringen N.V | C Risk profile 38

Quantitative description of a.s.r.'s risk priorities

Solvency II sensitivities
The sensitivities of the solvency ratio as at 31 December 2021, expressed as the impact on the a.s.r. health basic solvency
ratio (in percentage points) are as presented in the table below. The total impact is split between the impact on the
solvency ratio related to movement in the available capital and the required capital. The Solvency II ratios presented are
not final until filed with the regulators.

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
31 December

2021
31 December

2020

UFR 3.2% - - - - - -
Interest rate +1% (2021
incl. UFR 3.6% / 2020
incl. UFR 3.75%) - - - - - -
Interest rate -1% (2021
incl. UFR 3.6% / 2020
incl. UFR 3.75%) - - - - - -
Interest steepening +10
bps - - - - - -
Volatility Adjustment
-10bp - - - - - -
Spread +75bps/
VA+19bps (2020: VA
+15bps) -1 -1 - - -1 -1

Solvency II sensitivities - explanation

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk - UFR 3.2% Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the
extrapolation to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained
unchanged. The impact on available capital, required capital and ratio relates to a
comparison with a solvency ratio measured at a UFR of 3.6% for 2021 (3.75% for 2020).

Interest rate risk (incl. UFR 3.6%/
3.75%)

Measured as the impact of a parallel 1% upward and downward movement of the
interest rates. For the liabilities, the extrapolation to the UFR (3.6% for 2021 and 3.75%

[…]

Measured as the impact of an increase of spread on loans and corporate bonds of
75 bps. At the same time, it is assumed that the Volatility Adjustment will increase by
19bps (2020: + 15bps) based on reference portfolio.

The Solvency II sensitivities in 2021 are similar to 2020. Furthermore, the magnitude of the Solvency II sensitivities is small,
as the insurances are short-cycle.

Expected development Ultimate Forward Rate
European Insurance and Occupational Pensions Authority (EIOPA) may reduce the ultimate forward rate used to
extrapolate insurers’ discount curves to better reflect expected inflation and real interest rates. There are various
scenarios regarding lowering the Ultimate Forward Rate (UFR).

The UFR will decrease by 15 bps per year. In 2021 the UFR was 3.6% (2020: 3.75%). After the decline of the UFR by 15 basis
points the solvency ratio is still above internal solvency objectives.

Changes in the UFR have no effect on the solvency ratio. The cashflows which are used in the technical liabilities have
durations lower than 20 years. The impact on the solvency ratio of various UFR levels is stated below.

2021 SFCR ASR Basis Ziektekostenverzekeringen N.V | C Risk profile 39

Sensitivity Solvency II ratio to UFR

138% 138% 138% 138% 138%140% 140% 140% 140% 140%
31 December 2021

31 December 2020

2.40% 2.70% 3.20% 3.45% 3.60%

0

50

100

150

Interest rate sensitivity of Solvency II ratio
The impact of the interest rate on the Solvency II ratio, including the UFR effect, is stated below. The UFR methodology
has been applied to the shocked interest rate curve.

Sensitivity Solvency II ratio to interest rate

138% 138% 138% 138% 138%140% 140% 140% 140% 140%
31 December 2021

31 December 2020

-1.00% -0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00%

0

50

100

150

Loss absorbing capacity of deferred tax
a.s.r. uses the following methodology for the calculation of the Loss Absorbing Capacity Deferred Tax (LAC DT) benefit in
euros of a.s.r. health basic.

Relevant regulation and current guidance (Delegated Regulation, Level 3 guidelines, Dutch Central Bank Q&A’s and
IAS12) are taken into account in the development of the LAC DT methodology.

2021 SFCR ASR Basis Ziektekostenverzekeringen N.V | C Risk profile 40

LAC DT Components

ASR Basis
Ziektekostenverzekeringen N.V.

Available for
substantiation

Utilised in applied
LAC DT factor

[…]

All adjustments (credit spread, volatility adjustment) on this yield curve are considered constant. The yield curve is
extrapolated to the UFR. The yield curve after shock is not extrapolated again to the UFR.

The used shocks vary by maturity and the absolute shocks are higher for shorter maturities (descending: 75% to 20% and
ascending: -70% to -20%):
• the yield curve up shock contains a minimum shock of 100bps;
• the yield curve after the downward shock is limited to zero (no negative interest rates);
• the yield curves of all currencies are shocked simultaneously.

Interest rate risk - required capital

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

SCR interest rate risk up -891 -129
SCR interest rate risk down - -

SCR interest rate risk 891 129

a.s.r. health basic has assessed various scenarios to determine the sensitivity to interest rate risk. The impact on the
solvency ratio is calculated by determining the difference in the change in available and required capital.

2021 SFCR ASR Basis Ziektekostenverzekeringen N.V | C Risk profile 44

Solvency II sensitivities - interest rate

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
31 December

2021
31 December

2020

UFR 3.2% - - - - - -
Interest rate +1% (2021
incl. UFR 3.60% / 2020
incl. UFR 3.75%) - - - - - -
Interest rate -1% (2021
incl. UFR 3.60% / 2020
incl. UFR 3.75%) - - - - - -
Interest steepening +10
bps - - - - - -
Volatility Adjustment
-10bp - - - - - -

Interest rate risk is managed by aligning fixed-income investments to the profile of the liabilities. Among other
instruments, swaptions and interest rate swaps are used for hedging the specific interest rate risk arising from interest rate
guarantees and profit sharing features in life insurance products.

An interest rate risk policy is in place for the Group as well as for the registered insurance companies. All interest rate-
sensitive balance sheet items are in scope, including the employee benefit obligations of the Group. In principle, the